## No. 2001-59

## AN ACT

SB 971

Amending the act of December 19, 1997 (P.L.623, No.66), entitled "An act authorizing and directing the Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, to grant and convey to the City of McKeesport a tract of land situate in the Seventh Ward, City of McKeesport, Allegheny County, and to sell and convey to Smithfield Township certain land situate in the Township of Smithfield, Huntingdon County; and authorizing and directing the Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, to convey tracts of land and buildings, consisting of a portion of the former Laurelton Center, located in Hartley Township, Union County, Pennsylvania," further providing authorization for the Smithfield Township, Huntingdon County, conveyance.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 3(a) of the act of December 19, 1997 (P.L.623, No.66), entitled "An act authorizing and directing the Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, to grant and convey to the City of McKeesport a tract of land situate in the Seventh Ward, City of McKeesport, Allegheny County, and to sell and convey to Smithfield Township certain land situate in the Township of Smithfield, Huntingdon County; and authorizing and directing the Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, to convey tracts of land and buildings, consisting of a portion of the former Laurelton Center, located in Hartley Township, Union County, Pennsylvania," is amended to read: Section 3. Smithfield Township.

(a) Authorization.—The Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to grant, sell and convey to Smithfield Township or its assigns for fair consideration equal to fair market value based on an independent appraisal three tracts of land described in subsection (b).

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 25th day of June, A.D. 2001.

THOMAS J. RIDGE